Pedro Huebner dos Reis 1065 Cambria Dr North Salt Lake, UT 84054 (919) 917-3039 pedro.huebner@gmail.com

Online Court Assistance Program

**Check your email.** You will receive information and documents at this email address.

I am the Petitioner

In the District Court of Utah
Second Judicial District, Davis County
Second District Court, 800 West State Street, P.O. Box 769, Farmington UT 84025

In the Matter of the Marriage of	Divorce Decree and Judgment
Pedro Huebner dos Reis	Case Number: <b>234701836</b>
and	Judge: Michael Edwards
Raven Douglas Hawks	Commissioner: Julie Winkler

The court decrees:

#### **Divorce**

1. **Pedro Huebner dos Reis** is granted a divorce based on his Affidavit of Jurisdiction and Grounds. The divorce will become final upon entry of the divorce decree.

Children (Utah Code 78B-12-102(7))

- 2. **Pedro Huebner dos Reis** and **Raven Douglas Hawks** do not have any children together.
  - They do not have any children together who are minors. A minor is a child under 18 who has not been married or otherwise emancipated.
  - They are not expecting a child.
  - They do not have incapacitated adult children together who are eligible for child support, or, they are not asking for child support for any adult child who is eligible for child support.

Personal property (Utah Code 30-3-5)

- 3. All personal property not addressed in the divorce should be divided as the parties have already divided it.
- 4. The following vehicles will be divided as indicated:
  - a. Pedro Huebner dos Reis will receive the following vehicles:

i. Make: Nissan, Model: LEAF, Year: 2023, VIN: 1N4CZ1CV2PC556017

Estimated current value: \$35.612.00

Owner (before divorce): Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Lien 1

This vehicle is security for the following loan

Lender:

**Nissan Motor Acceptance Company** 

Address:

P.O. Box 660577

Dallas, TX 75266-0577

Amount Owed:

\$28,723.59

Monthly Payment: \$570.88

Pedro Huebner dos Reis will pay: The entire debt.

Person to provide creditor divorce decree: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

b. Raven Douglas Hawks will receive the following vehicles:

i. Make: Toyota, Model: Prius C, Year: 2015, VIN: JTDKDTB34F1089368

Estimated current value: \$8.045.00

Owner (before divorce):

**Raven Douglas Hawks** 

- 5. Bank and credit union accounts are divided as follows:
  - a. Account number: 8821

Name of Institution: Cyprus Credit Union

Address: 450 E 1100 N

North Salt Lake, UT 84054

Account Balance: \$115.09

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

b. Account number: Unknown

Name of Institution: Cyprus Credit Union

Address: 450 E 1100 N

North Salt Lake, UT 84054

Account Balance: \$200.00

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

c. Account number: 5889

Name of Institution: Citibank

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$16,577.60

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

d. Account number: 3065

Name of Institution: American Express National Bank

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$19,981.48

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

e. Account number: 6131

Name of Institution: Goldman Sacks

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$9,436.18

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

f. Account number: 8695

Name of Institution: Fidelity Investments

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$136.13

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

g. Account number: 0290

Name of Institution: Fidelity Investments

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$748.14

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

h. Account number: 7011

Name of Institution: SoFi Finance

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$77.64

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

i. Account number: 6944

Name of Institution: SoFi Finance

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$2,400.00

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

j. Account number: 8968

Name of Institution: Bank of America

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$9,231.81

Names on Account: Raven Douglas Hawks

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

6. The stock, bond, securities, or money market fund accounts will be divided as follows:

a. Account number: 3936

Name of Institution: SoFi Finance

Address: Unknown Unknown

Account Balance: \$2,009.53

Names on Account: Pedro Huebner dos Reis

Divide as follows: Don't divide.

### **Debts**

7. Each party will be ordered to assume and pay debts as follows. The party assuming the debt must put the debt in their name and pay it. If they can't put the debt in their name, they must still pay it. If a party pays a debt they are not responsible for, they can recover that amount from the responsible party.

#### Other debt

a. Debt owed to: **Nelnet** Street: **Unknown** 

City, State, Zip: Unknown

Description of debt: **Student loans** Amount owed on debt: **\$5,680.30** 

Raven Douglas Hawks will pay: The entire debt.

Person to provide creditor divorce decree: Raven Douglas Hawks

# Real property

- 8. The parties acquired the following real property during the marriage:
  - a. Single Family Home:
    - i. Address: 1065 Cambria Dr, North Salt Lake, UT 84054;
    - ii. Tax Identification Number: 06-278-0615:
    - iii. Legal description: Lot 615, FOXBORO NORTH PLAT 6, according to the official plat thereof as recorded in the office of the Davis County Recorder.
    - iv. Mortgage information and payments:

This mortgage is: First Mortgage

Lender: M&T Bank

Address: PO Box 619063, Dallas, TX 75261

Amount Owed: \$448,579.35 Monthly Payment: \$2,456.79

Pedro Huebner dos Reis will pay this mortgage after the divorce. Pedro Huebner dos Reis will provide a copy of the divorce decree

to the lender.

b. Pedro Huebner dos Reis will receive sole ownership of this property.

### **Alimony**

9. Neither party will pay alimony.

# Retirement money - retirement accounts

10. The parties have retirement money. The owner of the retirement money (Plan Participant) must do whatever is necessary for both parties to have full access to information about the pension plan, retirement account, money and benefits. This includes signing any forms needed for release of the information to the other party (Alternate Payee).

In the Plan Participant receives any retirement money awarded to the Alternate Payee, the Plan Participant receives that money in a constructive trust for the Alternate Payee. The Plan Participant is ordered to pay the benefit directly to the Alternate Payee within 5

days of its receipt. Information on the pension plans and how they are to be divided is listed below:

- a. Company: Fidelity
  - i. Account Type: IRA
  - ii. Street: Unknown
    - City, State, Zip: Unknown
  - iii. Plan Administrator Unknown
  - iv. Account Number 2645
  - v. This plan is in the name of Pedro Huebner dos Reis
  - vi. Plan Value: \$39.871.38
  - vii. The entire account is awarded to Pedro Huebner dos Reis.
- b. Company: Fidelity
  - i. Account Type: 403b
  - ii. Street: Unknown
    - City, State, Zip: Unknown
  - iii. Plan Administrator Unknown
  - iv. Account Number 1707
  - v. This plan is in the name of Pedro Huebner dos Reis
  - vi. Plan Value: \$8,839.07
  - vii. The entire account is awarded to Pedro Huebner dos Reis.
- c. Company: Fidelity
  - i. Account Type: 401a
  - ii. Street: Unknown
    - City, State, Zip: Unknown
  - iii. Plan Administrator Unknown
  - iv. Account Number 9115
  - v. This plan is in the name of Pedro Huebner dos Reis
  - vi. Pian Value: \$42,085.32
  - vii. The entire account is awarded to Pedro Huebner dos Reis.
- d. Company: Fidelity
  - i. Account Type: 457b
  - ii. Street: Unknown
    - City, State, Zip: Unknown
  - iii. Plan Administrator Unknown
  - iv. Account Number 2957
  - v. This plan is in the name of Pedro Huebner dos Reis
  - vi. Plan Value: \$14.577.51
  - vii. The entire account is awarded to Pedro Huebner dos Reis.
- e. Company: Fidelity
  - i. Account Type: 401k

ii. Street: Unknown

City, State, Zip: Unknown

- iii. Plan Administrator Unknown
- iv. Account Number 2378
- v. This plan is in the name of Raven Douglas Hawks
- vi. Plan Value: \$25,225.85
- vii. The entire account is awarded to Raven Douglas Hawks.

# **Duty to sign documents**

11. The parties will sign all documents necessary to comply with the divorce decree within 60 days from entry of the decree. If a party fails to sign a document within 60 days, the other party may ask the court to appoint someone to sign the document. (Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 70)

Judge's signature may instead appear a	at the top of the first page of this documen	CECONO VIETE
DATED January 12, 2024	District Court Judge	STATE S
DATED	District Court Commissioner	UTAH 37
of the state of th	/9/2024	William Co.
Raven Douglas Hawks		

1003FAJ App May 20, 2019

Approved as to Form

### **Certificate of Service**

I certify that I filed with the court and am serving a copy of this Divorce Decree and Judgment on the following people.

Person's Name	Service Method	Service Address	Service Date
Raven Douglas Hawks Respondent	Email	rvnhwks@gmail.com	01/09/2024

	Sign here	Pedro Huebner dos Reis
Date		Pedro Huebner dos Pois